

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
at Charleston**

THE WEST VIRGINIA COALITION :
AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, INC., :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

Case No. 2:19-cv-00434
(Judge John T. Copenhaver, Jr.)

PATRICK J. MORRISEY, in his official :
capacity as Attorney General for the :
State of West Virginia :

Defendant. :

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT 5
 I. The Coalition Lacks Standing To Bring This Lawsuit. 5
 II. The Coalition’s Claims Are Not Ripe For Adjudication. 17
 III. Alternatively, This Court Should Order A More Definite Statement..... 19
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	18
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	6, 17
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	5
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	8
<i>Bautista v. L.A. Cty.</i> , 216 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	7
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 9, 11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Cunningham v. LeGrand</i> , 2011 WL 1807360 (S.D. W. Va. May 10, 2011)	20
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fla. Retail Fed’n, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of Fla.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	3
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) (<i>per curiam</i>)	5
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	5
<i>Hodgson v. Va. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 482 F.2d 821 (4th Cir. 1973)	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	5
<i>In re Kachkar</i> , 769 F. App’x 673 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Magee v. United States</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.R.I. 2000)	13
<i>Mink v. Suthers</i> , 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Minnesota Federation of Teachers v. Randall</i> , 891 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	17
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg v. Ferguson Enters., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12588684 (E.D. Va. July 8, 2014)	20
<i>New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 F. App'x 122 (4th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Ramirez v. Sanchez Ramos</i> , 438 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of America v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Reddy v. Foster</i> , 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner's Ass'n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	7, 8
<i>Taubman Realty Group Limited Partnership v. Mineta</i> , 320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Taubman v. Mineta</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Va. 2002)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 190 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	5
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	10
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	7
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Wilson v. State Bar of Georgia</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)	12, 13
 Constituitonal Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	5
 Statutes	
2018 W. Va. Acts 19	2
Florida Statute § 790.251	3
West Virginia Code § 61-7-14	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10(b)	4, 19, 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(e)	20
 Other Authorities	
Malerie Leigh Bulot “ <i>Bring Your Gun to Work</i> ” and <i>You’re Fired: Terminated Employees’ Potential Rights for Violations of Parking Lot Laws</i> , 78 La. L. Rev. 989 (2018)	1
<i>Our Team</i> , Everytown For Gun Safety Support Fund	1
